
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Community Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Wednesday, 25 March 2015 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Chilvers (Chair), Mrs Squirrell (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Carter, Mrs Coe, 
Mrs Hones, Mrs Hubbard, McCheyne, Parker and Ms Sanders 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Jean Sharp (01277 312655) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which Council Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting. The Member 
may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will be allowed to 
speak on a ward matter. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and the way in 
which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on the point of order 
will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal explanation at any time. A personal explanation 
must relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the member which may 
appear to have been misunderstood in the pres
[...]
as an 
Asset of Community 
Value 
 

Hutton North 
 

13 - 28 

5   Community Transport - 
Presentation 
The Chief Executive of 
Brentwood Community 
Transport will give a 
presentation to the 
Committee. 
 

 
 

 

6   Presentation regarding 
Weald Park Event 
Presentation to be made 
regarding an event to be 
held in Weald Park. 
 

 
 

 

7   Report on Progress with 
the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and Work Plan 
2014 -2017 
 

 
 

29 - 76 

8   Ward Budgets 
 

 
 

77 - 84 

9   Festive Lights 2015 
 

 
 

85 - 102 

10   Achievements and 
Progress of Community 

 
 

103 - 108 



 
6 

 

Committee 2014-15 
 

11   Urgent Business 
An item of business may 
only be considered where 
the Chair is of the opinion 
that, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall 
be specified in the Minutes, 
the item should be 
considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
17.03.2015 

 

 

 



 

217 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Community Committee 
Wednesday, 17th December, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Chilvers (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Squirrell (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Carter 
Cllr Mrs Coe 
 

Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 

 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Baker 
 
 

 
 
Officers Present 
 
Kim Anderson  Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
Ashley Culverwell  Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism 
Jo-Anne Ireland  Acting Chief Executive 
Jean Sharp  Governance and Member Support Officer 
Rick Steels    Revenues and Benefits Manager 

 
 

345. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

346. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
Members RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
November 2014 as a true record. 
 

347. Chair's Verbal Update  
 
At the request of the Chair, an Officer updated Members regarding the 
Lighting Up Brentwood and Shenfield events and thanks were given to all the  
volunteers who assisted with both events. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



218 

 
348. Variation in the Order of the Agenda  

 
The Committee RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the order of the agenda be 
varied so that the report on Local Support Services Framework was 
considered next. 
 

349. Local Support Services Framework  
 
The report before Members provided an update on the introduction of the 
Local Support Services Framework -  a partnership of organizations that 
would provide specialist advice and support to residents who had suffered 
major life changing events or who had been affected by welfare reforms which 
had resulted in a cessation or reduction of payments to the Council.  
  
In addition, the Council had been asked by the Department for Work & 
Pensions (DWP) to provide advice and support to residents on making claims 
for Universal Credit and enhancing a resident’s prospects of finding 
employment. 
  
 It was expected that there would be a soft launch of the framework in early 
2015 with Universal Credit support provided from March 2015 onwards.  
Members were advised that Brentwood was to be included in the first tranche 
of Universal Credit. 
  
The amount of Universal Credit support was dependant on the level of funding 
received.  
  
Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Hubbard SECONDED the 
recommendations within the report and following a full discussion it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1.   Members note the expansion of the group and endorse the 

continuing development of the Local Support Services Framework. �

2.   Members agree to the provision of advice and support with claims 

for Universal Credit, subject to appropriate funding being received.�

 
350. Community Resilience Fund Update  

 
Members had requested that some further clarification be provided in relation 

to the Community Resilience Fund report that went before them at Community 

Committee on 21 October 2014.  In particular Members wanted some 

clarification around the administration of the fund regarding the process for 

application; the criteria for bid applications; how the bids were processed and 

scored; and reassurance that Brentwood would still benefit from funding, as it 

was often perceived that other areas in Essex had a greater need.     �

Page 8



219 

 �

The Community Resilience Fund (CRF) had been set up as an endowment 

fund to provide a sustainable income stream to the Voluntary and Community 

sector (VCS) in Essex. The Fund would support the VCS to develop the 

abilities of communities, families and individuals to help themselves and each 

other.  The Essex Community Foundation who would be managing the 

Community Resilience Fund (CRF)  were asking all City, District, Borough and 

Unitary Authorities to each commit to £20,000 annually for the next five years. �

  
Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Barrett SECONDED and following a full 

discussion it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to recommend to Finance 

and Resources Committee the principle of the financial commitment of 

£20,000 per annum over the next five years (2015/16-2019/20) subject to 

final approval through the budget setting process.�

  
 

351. Fees and Charges  
 
Members were reminded that Fees and charges made by the Council for 
various services were reviewed on an annual basis by the relevant 
Committees relating to the services provided. 
  
Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Hubbard SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and after a full discussion and a vote on 
a show of hands it was RESOLVED that: 
  
1.  Members agree to freeze the proposed Fees and Charges at 2014/15 
levels as outlined within the report, which would then be incorporated 
within the 2015/16 Budget. 
  
2.  A further report be presented to this Committee providing details of 
the outcome of the planned review of the current charging policies, 
which would then inform the 2016/17 charging levels. 
  
  

352. Safeguarding Policy and Procedures  
 
Members were reminded that Brentwood Borough Council had a duty to 

comply with Section10 and 11 of the Children’s Act 2004 (and by implications 

sections 157 and 175 of the Education Act), and as part of the Southend, 

Essex and Thurrock (SET) procedures to work together to protect children, 

young people and vulnerable adults. The Council also had guidance from the 

Department of Health ‘No Secret: Guidance on developing multi-agency 

policies and procedures to protect vulnerable adults from abuse’, 2000.�

 �

Page 9



220 

Members noted that the Council had undertaken a number of self audits for 

both Children and Young People and Adults which had informed the Council’s 

Safeguarding Policies and Procedures. The outcome from the 2013 audit 

identified some areas of improvement, especially around some new emerging 

issues such as Domestic Violence; Honour Based Abuse and Female Genital 

Mutilation; Child Sexual Exploitation and Counter Terrorism.�

 �

Due to the number of new and emerging issues the Council’s own 

Safeguarding Policy and Procedures and Safeguarding Action Plan had been 

reviewed and revised for Member approval. �

 �

Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Squirrell SECONDED the 

recommendations in the report and it was agreed unanimously that:�

  
1.  Members agree to the revised Safeguarding Policy and Procedures 
appended to the report. 
  
2.  Members agree that Officers will implement the Safeguarding Action 
Plan 2015/16. 
  
3.  Members recommend that the Strategic Safeguarding Lead be 
assigned to the (Acting) Chief Executive and the Safeguarding Member 
Champion be allocated to the Leader of the Council, to be agreed at 
Ordinary Council.  

 �

  
 

 
 
   

 

Page 10



 

262 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Community Committee 
Tuesday, 27th January, 2015 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Chilvers (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Squirrell (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Mrs Coe 
 

Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 

  
 

Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Sleep 
Cllr Mynott 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Carter (having being substituted by Cllr Mynott, arrived late) 
 
Officers Present 
 
Kim Anderson Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
Ashley Culverwell Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism 
Jo-Anne Ireland Acting Chief Executive 
Chris Potter Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Service 
Jean Sharp Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 

410. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Carter and McCheyne. 
 

411. Hopefield Animal Sanctuary- Asset of Community Value  
 
  
Members were reminded that the Localism Act 2011 required local authorities 

to keep a list of assets (meaning buildings or other land) which were of 

community value. Once an asset was placed on the list it would usually 

remain there for five years. The effect of listing was that an owner intending to 

dispose of the asset must give notice to the local authority. A community 

Appendix A

Page 11



263 

interest group then had six weeks in which to ask to be treated as a potential 

bidder. If it did so, the disposal could not take place for six months from when 

the bid was entered.  The theory was that this period known as the 

“moratorium” would allow the community group to come up with an alternative 

proposal- although, at the end of the moratorium, it was entirely up to the 

owner whether a disposal  went  through, to whom and for how much. There 

were arrangements for the local authority to pay compensation to an owner 

who lost money in consequence of the asset being listed.   

  
A nomination had been received from Hopefield Animal Sanctuary in relation 

to land as indicated on the site plan before Members which was owned by 

Tesco.  Officers advised that the criteria for determining whether the asset 

should be listed as an ACV was set out in Section 88 of the Localism Act 

2011 and was summarised in the report before Members.  Members were 

requested to consider if the nomination met these criteria. 

  
The report had been prepared to enable  Members to consider whether to list 
or not to list the land as an Asset of Community Value.  
  
Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mynott SECONDED Option 1 as detailed in 
the recommendations within the report. 
  
Following a full discussion a  recorded vote was requested in 
accordance with Rule 9.5 of the Council’s procedure rules. Members 
voted as follows: 
  
FOR: Cllrs Barrett, Chilvers, Mrs Coe, Mrs Hones,  Mrs Hubbard, Mynott, 
Parker, Miss Sanders, Sleep and  Mrs Squirrell (10) 
  
AGAINST: 0 
  
ABSTAIN: 0 
  
It was therefore RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to list the land as indicated 
on Appendix B of the report as an Asset of Community Value. 

  
The Leader of the Council acknowledged the large public attendance at the 
meeting in support of the application and advised that, as requested at the 
14.1.15 Finance and Resources Committee meeting, officers had been in 
dialogue with Tesco representatives. 
  

412. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
   

 

Page 12



 

 
 
25 March 2015 
 
Community Committee 
 
Asset of Community Value - Hutton Community Centre 
 

 

 
Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All Brentwood Borough Wards 
 
This report is:  Public report 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to keep a list of assets 

(meaning buildings or other land) which are of community value. Once an 

asset is placed on the list it will usually remain there for five years. The 

effect of listing is that generally speaking an owner intending to dispose of 

the asset must give notice to the local authority. A community interest 

group then has six weeks in which to ask to be treated as a potential 

bidder. If it does so, the disposal cannot take place for six months. The 

theory is that this period known as the “moratorium” will allow the 

community group to come up with an alternative proposal- although, at the 

end of the moratorium, it is entirely up to the owner whether a disposal  

goes through, to whom and for how much. There are arrangements for the 

local authority to pay compensation to an owner who loses money in 

consequence of the asset being listed.   

 

1.2. A nomination has been received by Hutton Community Partnership in 

relation to Hutton Community Centre as indicated on the attached site 

plan (Appendix A)  

 

1.3. The report is for Members to list or not to list the Asset as an Asset of 

Community Value as indicated in Appendix B. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 
That  Members agree to:  

2.1  Option 1: List the land as indicated on Appendix B of the report as 

an Asset of Community Value; or 

 

2.2. Option 2: Not to list the land as indicated on Appendix B of the 

report as an Asset of Community Value. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1. A report was presented to Policy, Performance and Resources Board on 7 

December 2011 (min ref. 386) so that members were aware of the 

implications for the Council of the Localism Act 2011 which was given 

Royal Assent  on 15 November 2011.  Part of the Localism Act 2011 

includes the ability for communities to be able to ask for community assets 

to be put on a register of ‘Assets of Community Value’. These assets can 

include local pubs, shops, village halls, libraries and community centres. 

  

3.2. A subsequent report was presented to Strategy and Policy Board on 20 

November 2013 (min ref. 264) recommending that delegated authority to 

determine whether nominations should be included within the list of assets 

of community value, be given to the Head of Borough Health, Safety and 

Localism in consultation with the Chair of Strategy and Policy Board and 

relevant ward Councilors; and that the officer grade for carrying out and 

determining reviews be at Head of Service level or above. 

 

3.3. The consultat
[...]
the outset and that a community group may only become 

concerned about a particular property when it becomes aware that its 

disposal is proposed. An application for listing does not trigger any 

moratorium on the disposal. 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



25 March 2015 
 
Community Committee 
 
Report on Progress with the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and Work Plan 2014 -2017 
 

 

 
Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Health Safety and Localism  
 
Wards Affected: None 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on the progress made with the 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Work Plan which has been 

developed by the Brentwood Health and Wellbeing Board. It includes 

the three priorities identified in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

carried out by Essex County Council. The actions for the priorities are 

addressed in the Work Plan.  

 

 

2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Committee agrees to continue the work necessary to 

develop health and wellbeing as outlined in the work plan and 

strategy, noting the progress made in key areas as described in 

this report. 

 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 Following introduction of the Health and Social Care Act in April 2013, 

Brentwood Council implemented its own Health and Wellbeing Board. 

The Board, which reports up to the Essex Health and Wellbeing Board 

is tasked with the responsibility of improving the health of local 

residents by concentrating on a number of key areas where health 

inequalities have been shown to exist. The Brentwood Board 

promotes public health in the Borough, working in partnership with the 

Basildon and Brentwood Clinical Commissioning Group and other 

local partners. 

 

3.2 At the Community Committee on 21 July 2014 the Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy (appendix A) and Work Plan (appendix B showing 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



updated version) were approved with an 
[...]


a
fi
ra

 A
li 

o
f 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
a

ti
o

n
s
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

(l
a

u
n

c
h

 d
a

te
 2

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

1
5

)

E
la

in
e

 

H
a

n
lo

n

Reducing Cardiovascular Disease through reduction in Obesity

�
�

�
��

Page 54



Appendix C

Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
25 March 2015 
 
Community Committee 
 
Ward Budgets 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All Brentwood Borough Wards 
 
This report is:  Public report 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. The Ward Budget scheme was launched in April 2012 to enhance the role 

of Councillors in their communities and engage with organizations in their 

area to develop projects and schemes. Ward budgets are one way in 

which the Locality Strategy can be implemented, encouraging the ethos of 

the Big Society and Localism i.e. encouraging volunteering, local 

involvement and building skills within the community. In 2014/15 budget 

£1,000 was allocated to each individual Councillor. It was agreed that the 

underspend of the Brentwood Community Fund would be added to the 

Members allocation which meant that each received an additional £385. 

Members are asked to determine what to do with the underspend of the 

ward budget allocation.  

 

2. Recommendations 

 
That  Members agree to one of the following options in respect of the ward 

budget allocation:  

2.1  Option1: Give up the underspend as indicated in Appendix A as a 

saving 

2.2. Option2: To carry forward the underspend as indicated in Appendix 

A and add to the ward budget allocation for 2015/16 

2.3  Option 3: To allocate the underspend as indicated in Appendix A to 

the Mayor’s Charities (Brentwood Talking Newspaper, St Francis 

Hospice and Brentwood Community Print)  

2.4 Option4: To allocate the underspend as indicated in Appendix A to 

the Community Events budget for the provision of additional free 

activities for families at the Council’s Community Events 

Agenda Item 8

Page 77



 

2.4 Option 4: To allocated the underspend as indicated in Appendix A to 

the development of the Volunteer Centre managed by Brentwood 

Council for Voluntary Services 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1. A report was presented to Policy and Resources Board on 7 March 2012 

(min ref. 545) which set out the proposals for 2012/13 budget of £50,000 

that was made available to Ward Members, and to agree the allocation for 

individual members.   

 

3.2. It was agreed at Policy and Strategy Board 5 March 2014 to allocate 

£37,000 to ward budgets as part of the budget setting process, which 

meant that individual Councillors had an initial allocation of £1,000. At the 

21 October 2014 Community Committee (min. ref. 199) Members agreed 

to allocate the under spend from the Community Fund to the ward 

budgets, which meant that from November 2014 Members had an 

additional £385 each.  

 

3.3. The deadline for submissions for the proposals was 14 March 2015. The 

summary of submitted proposals and the spend to date in attached in 

Appendix A ( an updated supplementary  Appendix A will be presented on 

the night) .  

 

3.4. Members can utilize the money jointly within their ward if they wish, or the 

budget can be utilized to support a number of small projects within their 

ward. The aim of the scheme was to make it as simple as possible whilst 

ensuring that the key principles are met, and the Council’s legal and 

financial positions are safeguarded. It enables all Councillors to have the 

ability to make a vital contribution to projects carries out in their local 

communities by local organizations. 

 

3.5. The scheme is limited to the functions of the 
[...]
bfibrillator 500

Blackmore allotment project 385

Roger Keeble Blackmore Parish Council - defibrillator and allotment project 1185

Keith Parker Kelvedon Hatch Village Hall - new cooker 1385 tbc

Ann Naylor Navestock Parish Council - football equipment 1385 tbc

TOTAL SPENT 43987.76

TOTAL REMAINING 7257.24

Page 84



 

 
 
25 March 2015 
 
Community Committee 
 
Festive Lights 2015 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All Brentwood Borough Wards 
 
This report is:  Public report 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. A report was presented to Community Committee on 21 October 2014 (min ref 

197) which set out the current festive light provision across Brentwood Borough 

and to look at ways in which the festive lights and activities could be enhanced in 

and around the Town Centre and in Shenfield.  It is proposed to put out to tender 

the lighting contract to test the current lights, purchase any new replacement 

lights required, install and,dismantle them in accordance with the current 

specification as attached in Appendix A. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
That  Members agree to:  

 

2.1 Officers putting out to tender the Lighting contract to purchase any 

new replacement lights, test, install and dismantle them as indicated in the 

specification set out in Appendix A. 

 

2.2 Delegate authority to the Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 

in consultation with the Chair of Community Committee to appoint the 

successful bidder.  

 
 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1. A previous report to Community Committee on 21 October 2014 (min. ref. 

197) set out the current lighting provision across the Brentwood Borough and 

to considered ways in which the festive lights and activities could be 

enhanced in and around the Town Centre and in Shenfield.  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 85



 

3.2. The existing lights budget is for the provision of lights/trees in Brentwood 

Town Centre 
[...]
G.. 

Position: GGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGG.. 

Date: GGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGG. 

Page 100



Area Type of light Cost Budget 
Proposed replacement lights 
Kings Road, 
Brentwood 

Illuminated branch lights x 33 
at £80 per 3.6m 

£2640  

St Thomas 
Road, 
Brentwood 

Illuminated branch lights x 5 
at £80 per 3.6m 

£400  

Ongar Road, 
Brentwood 

illuminated branch lights x 4 
at £80 per 3.6m 

£320  

Existing costs  
Existing lighting contract to check, install and 
dismantle the festive lights in Brentwood and 
Shenfield 

£13,500  

Trees- To supply and deliver  4 x 25ft trees at 
£400 each plus £700 for the delivery of trees 

£2300  

Trees - To supply 24x 4ft trees for Crown street 
and Ropers Yard (Depot staff collect and 
deliver) 

£230  

Trees - To supply 43 x 4ft trees for Ingatestone 
Parish Council at £9.53 each (Depot staff collect 
and deliver) 

£410  

Tree - Supply and installation of 17ft tree in 
Shenfield 

£900  

Unmetered supply costs  £800  

Permissions and licenses £250  

Contingency allocation for any replacement 
lights that fail testing 

£6250  

Existing Budget  -£28,000 

TOTAL  £28,000  

Balance   0.00 
 

Appendix D

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
25 March 2015 
 
Community Committee 
 
Achievements and progress of Community Committee 
2014-15 
 

 

 
Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All Brentwood Borough Wards 
 
This report is:  Public report 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. The report is to provide Members with an update and progress report on 

the decisions made by Community Committee this financial year.    

 

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1  That Members agree to note the report and the progress that has 

been made to date. 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1. The remit of Community Committee is as follows: 

3.1.1. Community and Localism Initiatives 

3.1.2. The voluntary Sector and Community partne
[...]
ve relevant service plans; 
 

(h) To determine fees and charges relevant to the Committee; 
 
 

Community Committee 
 
The functions within the remit of the Community Committee are set out below 

 
1) Community and Localism Initiatives 

 
2) The Voluntary Sector and community partnerships 

 
3) Parish Council liaison 

 
4) Health and Wellbeing  
 
5) Grants to organisations/voluntary organisations 

 

Page 113



6) Parks, open spaces, countryside, allotments 
 
 

1. To take the lead on community leadership and consultation with stakeholders. 
 

Page 114


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes of 27 January 2015 meeting

	4 Nomination of Hutton Community Centre as an Asset of Community Value
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Report on Progress with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Work Plan 2014 -2017
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 Ward Budgets
	Appendix A

	9 Festive Lights 2015
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	10 Achievements and Progress of Community Committee 2014-15
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


342

Minutes

Community Committee
Wednesday, 25th March, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Chilvers (Chair)
Cllr Mrs Squirrell (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Mrs Coe

Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr Mrs Hubbard
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Parker

Apologies

Cllr Carter Cllr Ms Sanders

Substitutes Present

Cllr Mynott
Cllr Reed

Also Present

Cllr Aspinell
Cllr Clark

Tina Tickner – Chief Executive, Brentwood Community Transport

Officers Present

Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager
Ashley Culverwell - Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism
Elaine Hanlon - Principal Environmental Health Officer
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer

522. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Carter and Ms Sanders.

523. Minutes of the previous meetings 

Members RESOLVED that the minutes of the Community Committee meeting 
held on 17 December 2014 were a true record. 



343

524. Chair's Verbal Update inc Brentwood Events Plan 

The Chair advised Members that an updated Brentwood Events Plan had 
been tabled for their information. 

525. Nomination of Hutton Community Centre as an Asset of Community 
Value 

Members were reminded that the Localism Act 2011 required local authorities 
to keep a list of assets (meaning buildings or other land) which were of 
community value. Once an asset was placed on the list it would usually 
remain there for five years. The effect of listing was that generally speaking an 
owner intending to dispose of the asset must give notice to the local authority. 
A community interest group then had six weeks in which to ask to be treated 
as a potential bidder. If it did so, the disposal could not take place for six 
months. The theory was that this period known as the “moratorium” would 
allow the community group to come up with an alternative proposal - although, 
at the end of the moratorium, it was entirely up to the owner whether a 
disposal  went through, to whom and for how much. There were 
arrangements for the local authority to pay compensation to an owner who 
lost money in consequence of the asset being listed.  

A nomination had been received by Hutton Community Partnership in relation 
to Hutton Community Centre as indicated on the site plan attached as 
Appendix B to the report. 

The report informed Members in consideration of whether  to list or not to list 
Hutton Community Centre as an Asset of Community Value as indicated in 
Appendix A to the report.

Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Squirrell SECONDED recommendation 
2.1 in the report.  A vote was taken on a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that  the land as indicated in Appendix B to 
the report be listed as an Asset of Community Value.

Following a discussion regarding the risk to the Council of having to pay 
compensation in relation to listing Assets of Community Value,  Cllr 
Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Squirrell SECONDED that, in addition, the 
risk to the Council in this regard should be monitored by the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee through inclusion on its Risk Register.  

A vote was taken on a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that the risk of having to pay compensation in relation 
to Assets of Community Value be monitored by the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee through being added to the Council’s Risk Register.



344

526. Community Transport - Presentation 

Mrs Tickner, Chief Executive of Brentwood Community Transport (BCT), gave 
a presentation to update the Committee on the work of the organisation.

Members thanked Mrs Tickner for her presentation and for the service 
provided by Community Transport to residents of the Borough.  

The Chair advised that she intended to discuss with the BBC comms team 
ways in which BCT could be promoted.

527. Presentation regarding Weald Park Event 

The Chair advised that the presentation had been deferred to a later date and 
further information would be provided in due course.

528. Report on Progress with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Work 
Plan 2014 -2017 

Members were advised that the report before them updated the progress 
made with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Work Plan which had been 
developed by the Brentwood Health and Wellbeing Board. It included the 
three priorities identified in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment carried out 
by Essex County Council. The actions for the priorities were addressed in the 
Work Plan. 

Cllr Barrett was the Council’s Mental Health Champion and he referred to the 
ECC funded Mental Health First Aid course which was open to all and which 
he had undertaken.  He had found this course valuable and recommended 
other Members attend when it was run again later in the year.  He thanked 
Lucy Gill for her work which had resulted in Mental Health Services being 
more accessible in Brentwood.

Cllr Chilvers requested that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and details of 
the course be circulated to all Members and be included on the Council’s 
website.

Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Hubbard SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and after a discussion it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

The Committee agreed to the continuation of the work necessary to 
develop health and wellbeing as outlined in the work plan and strategy, 
noting the progress made in key areas as described in the report.



345

529. Ward Budgets 

Members were reminded that the Ward Budget scheme was launched in April 
2012 to enhance the role of Councillors in their communities and engage with 
organizations in their area to develop projects and schemes. Ward budgets 
were one way in which the Locality Strategy could be implemented, 
encouraging the ethos of the Big Society and Localism i.e. encouraging 
volunteering, local involvement and building skills within the community. In the 
2014/15 budget, £1,000 was allocated to each individual Councillor. It was 
agreed that the underspend of the Brentwood Community Fund would be 
added to the Members’ allocation which meant that each received an 
additional £385. 

An updated version of Appendix A to the report,  which detailed the 
expenditure of individual ward budgets, was provided for Members’ 
information and the Committee  was asked to determine what to do with the 
underspend of the ward budget allocation which amounted to £3912.24.

Cllr Mrs Squirrell MOVED and Cllr Barrett SECONDED the 
recommendation that the underspend be allocated to the development 
of the Volunteer Centre managed by Brentwood Council for Voluntary 
Services.

Following a discussion, a vote was taken on a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED that the underspend be allocated to the development of the 
Volunteer Centre managed by Brentwood Council for Voluntary 
Services.
(Cllr Reed declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of his employment at Brentwood Theatre which received 
assistance from volunteers and he took no part in the vote).

530. Festive Lights 2015 

Members were reminded that a report was presented to the Community 
Committee on 21 October 2014  which set out the current festive light 
provision across Brentwood Borough and  looked  at ways in which the festive 
lights and activities could be enhanced in and around the Town Centre and in 
Shenfield.

It was now proposed to put out to tender the lighting contract to test the 
current lights, purchase any new replacement lights required and install and 
dismantle them in accordance with the current specification as attached in 
Appendix A to the report.

Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Squirrell SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and following a discussion, a vote was 
taken on a show of hands.  It was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that:



346

1.  Officers put out to tender the Lighting contract to purchase any 
new replacement lights, test, install and dismantle them as 
indicated in the specification set out in Appendix A.

2.  Delegated authority be given to the Head of Borough Health, 
Safety and Localism in consultation with the Chair of Community 
Committee to appoint the successful bidder. 

531. Achievements and Progress of Community Committee 2014-15 

The report before Members provided an update and progress report on the 
decisions made by Community Committee during the financial year.   

Cllr Chilvers thanked Committee Members for their contribution to meetings 
during the year and  MOVED and Cllr Mrs Squirrell SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
that Members note the report and the progress that has been made to 
date.

532. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 20.25pm.


